
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 February 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I ITEM   
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 9th January, 2014. 
 

 
 
 
2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, to be tabled at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning.  
 

 
 
4 

5.  TRAFFORD LOCAL PLAN: LAND ALLOCATIONS - CONSULTATION 
DRAFT   
 
To note the attached report of the Head of Planning.  
 

 
 
 
5 

6.  ALTRINCHAM TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS: 
CONSULTATION DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS   
 
To note the attached report of the Head of Planning.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
6 

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 13 February 2014 
   

 
7.  CORNBROOK HUB STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK   

 
To consider the attached report of the Head of Planning.  
 

 
 
7 

8.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT WOODSEND CIRCLE, 
FLIXTON M41 8GY   
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of Highways, Transportation, 
Greenspace and Sustainability.  
 

 
 
 
 
8 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), R. Chilton, 
T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, E.H. Malik, P. Myers, D. O'Sullivan, B. Sharp, B. Shaw, J. Smith, 
L. Walsh and M. Whetton 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 4 February 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 



 PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 9
th
 JANUARY, 2014 

 

 PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Bunting, Chilton, Fishwick, Malik, Myers, O’Sullivan, Sharp, Shaw, Smith, 

Walsh and Whetton.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning (Mr. R. Haslam),  
 Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson),  
 Senior Development Control Engineer – Traffic & Transportation (Ms. M. Zenner),  
 Interim Principal Solicitor (Ms. E. O’Connor),  
 Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present:  Councillor Mrs. Dixon MBE. 
 
 APOLOGY 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gratrix.  
 
78.  MINUTES  

 

   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th December, 2013, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
79.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

 The Head of Planning submitted a report informing Members of additional information 
received regarding applications for planning permission to be determined by the 
Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
80.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined 
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 81787/FULL/2013 – Trafford 
Council – Footpath to the North of 
Baguley Brook and West of the 
Bridgewater Canal, Sale.  

 To upgrade the path between the southern 
end of Walton Road and the Bridgewater 
Canal by widening to 3.0 metres and 
providing a new sealed surface.   
 

 81803/HHA/2013 – Mr. Graham 
Atherton – 61 Mossgrove Road, 

 Erection of a single storey rear extension 
following the partial demolition of the existing 

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee 
9th January, 2014 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

Timperley.  kitchen to form additional accommodation. 
 

81. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80836/FULL/2013 – MR. THOMAS 

THORNS – 41 MANCHESTER ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  

 

 The Head of Planning submitted a report concerning an application for planning 
permission for the demolition of existing detached garage and erection of two semi-
detached dwellings, detached garage to rear and alterations to existing vehicular 
access. 

 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such Legal 
Agreement be entered into to secure a financial contribution of £5,730.37 to be 
split proportionately as follows - £69.74 towards Highways and Active Travel 
Infrastructure; £138.10 towards Public Transport Schemes; £1,651.89 towards 
Spatial Green Infrastructure; Sports and Recreation; and £3,870.64 towards 
Education facilities; six trees to be planted on site in accordance with an 
approved landscape scheme as the Specific Green Infrastructure contribution 
and to include an overage clause to ensure that an appropriate commuted sum 
up to a maximum of £25,477.08 is provided should the developer’s level of net 
profit be better than predicted in the viability appraisal and this to be split 
proportionately between Highways and Active Travel Infrastructure; Public 
Transport Schemes; Spatial Green Infrastructure; Sports and Recreation; and 
Education facilities.  

 
(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed within 

3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission or the 8 week target date 
whichever timescale comes first, the final determination of the application shall 
be delegated to the Head of Planning.  

 
(C)  That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 
82. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF FOOTPATH AT LUND STREET, OLD TRAFFORD  

 

 The Head of Highways, Transportation, Greenspace and Sustainability submitted a 
report advising Members of an application for an order to stop up a section of highway 
in Old Trafford under s257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in order to 
enable development to take place.  

 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to make and advertise an 
Order under s257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as set out in the 
Schedule attached to the report.  
 

(B) That, if objections to the Order are received, the Director of Legal Services, in 



Planning Development Control Committee 
9th January, 2014 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

consultation with the Corporate Director of Environment, Transport and 
Operations, be authorised to decide on behalf of the Council whether the 
objections should be dealt with by written representation procedure or at a public 
local inquiry.  

 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 7.02 p.m.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 13
th
 FEBRUARY 2014  

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None
[...]
f 52 

WARD: Clifford H/69449 DEPARTURE: No 

 

ERECTION OF 1 X SEVEN STOREY BUILDING AND 1 X PART FIVE, PART SIX STOREY 
BUILDING FOR MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 95 APARTMENTS, 806 
SQUARE METRES OF COMMERCIAL OFFICE SPACE (USE CLASS B1) AND 130 
SQUARE METRES OF RETAIL SPACE (USE CLASS A1) TOGETHER WITH 143 CAR 
PARKING SPACES. 
 
Petrol Station and adjacent land, 499 Chester Road, Old Trafford, Manchester, Trafford M16 
9HF 

 

APPLICANT:  Kempton Homes 

AGENT: Emery Planning Partnership 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 

The application was originally considered at the Planning Development Control 

Committee of 17th September 2008. The Committee resolved that it was minded to 

grant planning permission subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure financial 

contributions towards affordable housing, public open space, off-site tree planting 

and transport infrastructure and subject to conditions. Following this, the applicant 

submitted a financial viability appraisal and the application was considered again at 

the 10th December 2009 Committee when the Committee resolved that it was minded 

to grant planning permission subject to a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 

reduced contributions and subject to conditions. However, this Section 106 

Agreement has never been completed and therefore planning permission has not 

been granted. As the applicant still wishes the application to be determined, the 

purpose of this report is to consider the application proposals against current local 

and national planning policies and against the requirements of the Council’s adopted 

SPD1: Planning Obligations. The application has been brought back to Committee 

again due to the scale of the development, the fact that there have been significant 

policy changes and changes to affordable housing requirements and because further 

objections have been received following the re-notification of neighbours. 

SITE 

The appl
[...]


out in the table below: 

TDC category.  Gross TDC 

required for 

proposed 

development. 

Contribution to be 

offset for existing 

building/use. 

Net TDC 

required for 

proposed 

development. 

    

Affordable Housing 0  0 

Highways and Active Travel 

infrastructure (including 

highway, pedestrian and 

cycle schemes) 

£8217.00 £1,193.00 £7024.00 



Planning Committee Meeting 13
th
 February 2014  Page 12 of 52 

Public transport schemes 

(including bus, tram and rail, 

schemes) 

£22,705.00 £1,098.00 £21,607.00 

Specific Green Infrastructure 

(including tree planting) 

£38,750.00 £930.00 £37,820.00 

Spatial Green Infrastructure, 

Sports and Recreation 

(including local open space, 

equipped play areas; indoor 

and outdoor sports facilities). 

£202,554.31 0 £202,554.31 

Education facilities. £203,637.79 0 £203,637.79 

Total contribution 

required. 

  £472,643.11 

 

CONCLUSION 

The development of this underused site, located in a highly sustainable, public transport 

accessible location within one of the Council’s priority regeneration areas would be 

consistent with and beneficial to the development and regeneration policy aspirations of the 

Council.  

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT  

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site upon 
completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a maximum financial 
contribution of £472,643.11 comprising:  
 

• £7024.00 towards Highway and Active Travel infrastructure;  

• £21,607.00 towards Public Transport Schemes;  

• £37,820.00 towards Specific Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per 
tree planted on site in accordance with an approved landscaping scheme);  

• £202,554.31 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; and 
£203,637.79 towards Education Facilities; and 

• subject to an overage clause to ensure that, should the market have returned to 
“normal” conditions (for the purposes of policy L2 of the Trafford Core Strategy) 
at the time of the implementation of the development, the developer will provide 
an appropriate level of affordable housing (5% of the proposed units) / pay an 
equivalent commuted sum in accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD, 
Planning Obligations.  

 
(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed within three 

months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning; and 

 
(C) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning permission be 

GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 
 



Planning Committee Meeting 13
th
 February 2014  Page 13 of 52 

1. Standard Condition 
2. Notwithstanding the originally submitted details and samples of materials, details and 

samples of all materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
buildings hereby permitted (including all materials for walls, roofs, windows and 
doors) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the commencement of development. The development shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details. 

3. Landscaping (including details of surfacing of access, parking and turning areas) and 
Boundary Treatment 

4. List of approved plans (including amended plans). Development to be implemented 
in accordance with Amended Plans and additional information including sections 
through Chester Road elevation 

5. Provision of parking, turning and servicing areas 
6. Retention of parking, turning and servicing areas 
7. Hours of use of shop to 10.30 
8. Travel Plan 
9. Provision of cycle parking 
10. Site investigation for contaminated land 
11. No development shall commence until a schedule of noisy construction works has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Works 
included on this schedule shall on
[...]
s provided an 

opportunity to make some of the long term improvements to Canal Road possible.  

The proposals include a footway around the extents of the site and the design allows 

for a possible future road widening scheme to be implemented.  The applicants will 

be providing the footpath and then making good and grassing over the remaining 

highways land to be transferred to Trafford in a safe and adequate form.  The Council 

will then be responsible for bringing forward the remaining road works as part of the 

long term improvement plans as and when appropriate.  The Viability Report 

submitted in connection with the application has taken into account the value of this 

land which is to be deducted from the S106 contribution requirement. 

A Section 278 agreement should be put in place to arrange for the delivery of the 

footway installation and agreed with Trafford Councils Highways Department.”  

Part A of the resolution from the previous report was as follows:- 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site upon 
completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a maximum financial 
contribution of £150,000 split between: £70,000 towards Highway and Active Travel 
infrastructure and Public Transport Schemes; £2,320 towards Specific Green 
Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per tree planted on site in accordance with an 
approved landscaping scheme); £22,880 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports 
and Recreation; and £54,800 towards Education Facilities. This legal agreement will 
incorporate an overage clause to secure an “appropriate level” of contributions in the 
event that the developer realises a profit in excess of that predicted in the current 
viability appraisal up to a maximum of £369,047.93 plus 13 affordable housing units 
(or sum in lieu thereof).  
 

Upon consideration of the precise wording of this resolution following the Committee 

meeting, Legal advice indicated that the wording did not allow for the direct transfer of the 

land in question to the Council, which is the preferred option of both the developer and the 

LHA. 

The wording now recommended below reflects the information provided in paragraph 26 of 

the previous Additional Information Report and allows either:- the transfer of the land in 

question or, solely a financial contribution.  The full list of conditions is included again for 

completeness. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for 

the site upon completion of an appropriate legal agreement to:- 

(i) include the provision of 4 no. affordable housing units on site; and 
 

(ii) secure a maximum contribution to the value of  £150,000 split between:  
  



Planning Committee Meeting 13
th
 February 2014  Page 18 of 52 

the transfer of land at the junction of Deansgate Lane and Canal Road to the Council for 

highway improvement purposes  

or, failing this, to secure £70,000 towards Highway and Active Travel infrastructure and 

Public Transport Schemes, and 

a financial contribution of £80,000 comprising:- 

£2,320 towards Specific Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per tree planted on site 

in accordance with an approved landscaping scheme);  

£22,880 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; and  

£54,800 towards Education Facilities. 

This legal agreement will incorporate an overage clause to secure an 

“appropriate level” of contributions (in accordance with SPD1 taking account of  viability 

issues ) in the event that the developer realises a profit in excess of that predicted in the 

current viability appraisal up to a maximum financial contribution of £369,047.93 plus a 

maximum provision of 13 affordable housing units (or  financial sum in lieu thereof); 

(B) In the circumstances where the s106 Agreement has not been completed within 3 

months of the resolution to 
[...]
s

El Sub Sta

5
1

2

T
A
N
N
E
R
Y
 W
A
Y

C
C
S

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: -  81212/FULL/2013 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning, PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale  

M33 7ZF          Top of this page points North 

 



Planning Committee Meeting 13
th
 February 2014  Page 21 of 52 

WARD: Davyhulme West 81878/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: No 

 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDINGS WITH THE EXCEPTION OF KITCHEN 
AND DINING HALL, AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 315 PLACE SCHOOL WITH 
NURSERY AND ADDITIONAL TEACHING SUPPORT FACILITIES. IMPROVEMENT OF 
EXISTING ROAD JUNCTIONS ONTO IRLAM ROAD AND WOODSEND CRESCENT 
ROAD AND ADAPTATION OF EXISTING EXTERNAL AREAS TO FORM NEW CAR 
PARK AND MINIBUS DROP OFF. 
 
Acre Hall Primary School, Irlam Road, Flixton, M41 6NA 

 

APPLICANT:  Acre Hall Primary 

AGENT: Bowker Sadler Partnership 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

SITE 

The application site is a 30,750 sq. metre site bounded by Irlam Road and Woodsend 

Crescent. It lies to the north of Irlam Road. To the west are residential properties in 

Woodsend Crescent; to the east are residential properties in Bishop Road, to the north lies 

Woodsend Park and to the South Wellacre Academy and Delamere special school. Sharing 

the main vehicular access to the site, from Irlam Road is the Sure Start Nursery. A further 

vehicular access serving a staff car park is from Woodsend Crescent. Pupils generally 

access the school by two footpaths off Woodsend Crescent Road. There is a third 

pedestrian access point behind the Sure Start nursery. The school site is generally level with 

trees to the West and South Boundaries. Two football pitches are located
[...]
t to the following conditions: - 

 

1. Standard Time Limit.  
 

2. List of Approved Plans 
 

3. Submission of Materials, including details of Colour  
 

 
4. Landscaping condition 
 

OSt-A 

 

 

  



Planning Committee Meeting 13
th
 February 2014  Page 32 of 52 

 

 

  

1
6

8

7

1
5

8
3
8

B
u r
l e
i g
h
 C
o u
r t

Memorial

War

3
9

2

8 2
3

3
3

21

9

3
5

2
1

6 a

6

2
6

8
5
9

8
6
1

to

8
6
7

8
6
3

8 7 1 b

869

8
7
3

26.2m

8 7 1 a

8 6 9 a

8 7 1

3
6

W
a
r e
h
o
u
s
e

8
4
0

2

Methodist Church

8
4
2

LB
8
4
4

Gorse Hill

26.5m

TCB

8
6
0

8
4
6

4
Day Nursery

Y out h C ent r e

1

W
E S LE Y

 S T R
E E T

7

8
PO
R
TLA

N
D
 R
O
A
D 2

2

Primary School

C
A
V
E
N
D
IS H

 R
O
A
D

Gorse Hill

1 8

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 81879/FULL/2013 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning, PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale  

M33 7ZF          Top of this page points North 

 



Planning Committee Meeting 13
th
 February 2014  Page 33 of 52 

WARD: Davyhulme West 81926/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: No 

 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS ON SITE AND ERECTION OF 6 NO. 2-BED, 
AND 19NO. 3-BED DWELLINGHOUSES. ERECTION OF THREE-STOREY BUILDING TO 
PROVIDE 4 NO. RETAIL UNITS (USE CLASSES A1, A2 & A5), WITH MEDICAL CENTRE 
(USE CLASS D1) ABOVE AND 10 NO. 1-BED AND 2 NO. 2-BED APARTMENTS ON 
UPPER FLOOR. PROVISION OF NEW ACCESS ROADS WITHIN SITE, AND SURFACE 
CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING WORKS THROUGHOUT.  
 
Woodsend Circle, Urmston, M41 8GY 

 

APPLICANT:  LSP Developments Ltd 

AGENT: West Hart Partnership Ltd 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 

SITE 

The application site relates t
[...]
RAFT
	6 ALTRINCHAM TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS: CONSULTATION DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS
	7 CORNBROOK HUB STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK
	8 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT WOODSEND CIRCLE, FLIXTON M41 8GY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Bunting (In the Chair),  
Councillors Chilton, Fishwick, Gratrix, Myers, Sharp, Shaw, Smith, Stennett 
(Substitute), Walsh and Whetton.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam),  
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Senior Planning Officer (Mr. C. McGowan),  
Transport Strategy and Road Safety Manager (Mr. D. Smith),  
Traffic Manager (Mr. G. Williamson),  
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillor Holden.  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. V. Ward, E.H. Malik 
and D. O'Sullivan.  
 
MARCH COMMITTEE MEETING – CHANGE OF DATE  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the meeting to be held in March had 
been rescheduled for Wednesday 12th March 2014 commencing at 6:30pm.  
 
MR. GEOFFREY WILLIAMSON, TRAFFIC MANAGER   
 
The Chairman announced to the Committee that this meeting could possibly be 
the final meeting for Mr. Williamson as he was due to retire shortly.  
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked Geoff for his many years of 
service and the contributions he had made throughout that time and wished Geoff 
well in his retirement. 
 

83. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th January, 2014, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

84. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
13 February 2014 

 

 

 

2 

85. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined 
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 81878/FULL/2013 – Acre Hall 
Primary – Acre Hall Primary School, 
Irlam Road, Flixton.  

 Demolition of existing school buildings with 
the exception of kitchen and dining hall, and 
construction of new 315 place school with 
nursery and additional teaching support 
facilities. Improvement of existing road 
junctions onto Irlam Road and Woodsend 
Crescent Road and adaptation of existing 
external areas to form new car park and 
minibus drop off. 
 

 [Note: Councillor Shaw declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
81878/FULL/2013, being a Governor at the school, he remained in the meeting but did 
not take part in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.]  
 

 81879/FULL/2013 – Trafford 
Council – Gorse Hill Youth Centre, 
Cavendish Road, Stretford.  

 Erection of extension to the north-east 
elevation to form a disabled access platform 
lift. 
 

 82033/FULL/2013 – Mr. P. Donnelly 
– 101 Moss Lane, Sale.  

 Change of use of open land to form private 
garden area associated with dwellinghouse, 
and erection of 2m high fencing and vehicular 
access gates. 
 

86. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION H/69449 - KEMPTON HOMES - 
PETROL STATION AND ADJACENT LAND 499 CHESTER ROAD, OLD 
TRAFFORD  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of 1 x seven storey building and 1 x part five, 
part six storey building for mixed use development comprising 95 apartments, 806 
square metres of commercial office space (Use Class B1) and 130 square metres 
of retail space (Use Class A1) together with 143 car parking spaces. 
 

 RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such 
Legal Agreement be entered into to secure a maximum financial 
contribution of £472,643.11 comprising:  

 

• £7,024.00 towards Highway and Active Travel infrastructure.   
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
13 February 2014 

 

 

 

3 

• £21,607.00 towards Public Transport Schemes.  
 

• £37,820.00 towards Specific Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by 
£310 per tree planted on site in accordance with an approved 
landscaping scheme).  

 

• £202,554.31 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and 
Recreation; and £203,637.79 towards Education Facilities.  

 

• Subject to an overage clause to ensure that, should the market have 
returned to “normal” conditions (for the purposes of policy L2 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy) at the time of the implementation of the 
development, the developer will provide an appropriate level of 
affordable housing (5% of the proposed units) / pay an equivalent 
commuted sum in accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD, 
Planning Obligations.  

 
(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed 

within three months of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning Services.  

 
(C)   That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 

87. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81212/FULL/2013 - PROSPECT 
(GB) LIMITED - LAND AT DEANSGATE LANE AND CANAL ROAD, 
TIMPERLEY  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of 32 no. two and three storey dwellings with 
associated landscaping, access and car parking provision following demolition of 
existing industrial buildings. 
 
   RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement (to include 
claw-back provisions) to secure: 

 
(1)  A maximum financial contribution of £369,047.93 plus a maximum 

provision of 13 affordable housing units (or  financial sum in lieu 
thereof) pursuant to SPD1 payable in the event that the developer 
realises a profit in excess of that predicted in the current viability 
appraisal.  
 

(2)  That on the  basis of the Applicant’s current viability  appraisal (and 
subject to the  claw-back  provisions referred to above) the maximum 
contribution referred to in (1) above be reduced to the provision of:- 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
13 February 2014 

 

 

 

4 

4 no. affordable housing units on site and the sum of £150,000 split 
between:  
  
£70,000 towards Highway and Active Travel Infrastructure and 
Public Transport Schemes or in lieu of such sum a transfer of land to 
the Council at the junction of Deansgate Lane and Canal Road as 
shown on Plan No: 12052 04 – LAND TRANSFER for highway 
improvement purposes provided that the Council is agreeable to 
accepting such a transfer and on such terms and conditions which 
are acceptable to the Council;  
 
 £2,320 towards Specific Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 
per tree planted on site in accordance with an approved landscaping 
scheme);  
 
£22,880 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and 
Recreation; and  
 
£54,800 towards Education Facilities.  
 

(B) In the circumstances where the s106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of this resolution, the final determination of the application 
shall be delegated to the Head of Planning Services.  

 
(C)   That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 

88. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81926/FULL/2013 - LSP 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD - WOODSEND CIRCLE, URMSTON  
 
[Note: Councillor Shaw declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
81926/FULL/2013, due to his involvement with the scheme, after making his 
representation to the Committee he remained in the meeting but did not take part 
in the debate or cast a vote on the item.  
 
All Members of the Planning Development Control Committee declared a Personal 
Interest in Application 81926/FULL/2013, as the speaker was known to the 
Committee.] 
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings on site and erection of 
6 no. 2-bed, and 19 no. 3-bed dwellinghouses. Erection of three-storey building to 
provide 4 no. retail units (Use Classes A1, A2 & A5), with medical centre (Use 
Class D1) above and 10 no. 1-bed and 2 no. 2-bed apartments on upper floor. 
Provision of new access roads within site, and surface car parking and 
landscaping works throughout. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
13 February 2014 

 

 

 

5 

 RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement which would 
require: 
 

• A nil contribution but subject to an overage clause to ensure that a 
contribution up to the value of £237,740.38 could be secured should the 
developer’s assumption about the viability of the development prove to 
be incorrect upon the development’s completion. 

 

• Local Labour Agreement. 
 

(B) In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Services.   
 

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined 

 
89. TRAFFORD LOCAL PLAN: LAND ALLOCATIONS - CONSULTATION DRAFT  

 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report presenting the Trafford Local 
Plan: Land Allocations Consultation Draft document.  The Land Allocations Plan 
has been developed to support the delivery of the Trafford Local Plan: Core 
Strategy.  Upon adoption it will set out new site allocations for a variety of land 
uses including housing, employment and open spaces.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

90. ALTRINCHAM TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS: 
CONSULTATION DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS  
 
[Note:  Councillor Myers declared a Personal Interest in this item as he has a 
building within the Conservation Area.]  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report presenting the five consultation 
draft Conservation Area Appraisals, for Altrincham Town Centre.  The Appraisals 
have been developed to support the delivery of Policy R1 of the Trafford Local 
Plan: Core Strategy and to assist in development management decisions in these 
Conservation Areas.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
13 February 2014 

 

 

 

6 

91. CORNBROOK HUB STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning the Strategic 
Regeneration Framework (SRF) for the Cornbrook Hub area of Old Trafford.  The 
SRF would provide the context for future development at the site and allow its full 
economic, social and environmental potential to be achieved.  
 
   RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Planning Development Control Committee endorse, in principle, 

the new Strategic Regeneration Framework for The Cornbrook Hub site.  
 

(2) Request that the Chief Executive undertake a public consultation exercise 
on the SRF with local residents, businesses and stakeholders, and report 
back to the Planning Development Control Committee on the outcome of 
the consultation.  

 
92. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT WOODSEND CIRCLE, FLIXTON 

M41 8GY  
 
The Head of Highways, Transportation, Greenspace and Sustainability submitted 
a report advising Members of an application made to the Secretary of State for 
Transport under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an 
area of highway in Flixton, in order to enable development to take place.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the proposed Order.  
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.31 pm 


